House Bill 281

By: Representatives Carson of the 46th, Parsons of the 44th, Cooper of the 43rd, Dollar of the 45th, Wilkerson of the 38th, and others

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

1	To amend an	Act creating the	Cobb County	Commission on	Children and	Youth, approved
---	-------------	------------------	-------------	---------------	--------------	-----------------

2 February 24, 1988 (Ga. L. 1988, p. 3569), as amended, particularly by an Act approved May

3 29, 2007 (Ga. L. 2007, p. 4307), so as to provide for an annual report; to change the

4 termination date; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

5

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

6 SECTION 1.
7 An Act creating the Cobb County Commission on Children and Youth, approved February
8 24, 1988 (Ga. L. 1988, p. 3569), as amended, particularly by an Act approved May 29, 2007
9 (Ga. L. 2007, p. 4307), is amended by revising Section 4 as follows:

The commission shall produce an annual report as of September 30 each year of its findings and recommendations. Within 180 days of the production of such annual report, the commission shall submit such annual report to each member of the Cobb County legislative delegation, the board of commissioners of Cobb County, and the judicial officers of Cobb County."

16

SECTION 2.

17 Said Act is further amended by revising Section 11 as follows:

- 18 "SECTION 11.
- 19 The commission shall stand abolished July 1, 2024."

20 **SECTION 3.**

21 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.